
The original documents are located in Box 66, folder “FY 1978 Director's Review - 
Transportation (3)” of the James M. Cannon Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential 

Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  



Digitized from Box 66 of the James M. Cannon Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



Total Program Le ve 1 .......... 

Total Out 1 ays ................ 

Federal-Aid Highways ...... 
(Obligations limitation) 

(Interstate Highways). 
(Urban Highways) ...... 
(Rural Highways) ...... 
(Safety Construction). 
(All other) ........... 

1976 

4,729 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSr-v"TATION 

Federal Highway Administration 
Program Level 

( $ in mi 11 ions) 

1978 
1977 DOT OMB 

8,156 8,107 6,706 
(DOT 8,304) 

6,498 6,117 7,472 7,150 
(DOT 6, 147) 

4,565 7,720 7,545Y 6,5452/ 
(7,200)l/ (7,200).!/ (7,200).!/(6,545) 

(2,060) (3,500) (3,700) (3,500) 
(617) (1,125) (1 '143) (843) 
(997) (2,214) (1 ,907} (1,507) 
(389) (550) (550) (450) 
(502) (431} (245} (245) 

lfCovers all Federal-aid highway programs except emergency 
relief, urban high density, and bridge replacement. 

f/Sub-progr~m elements shown below are estimates only. States 
have cons1derable flexibility in deciding which projects 
they wish to fund. 

( 

FHWA 
Explanation of C~es from 1977 to 1978 

Provides Federal assistance for Interstate and 
non-Interstate highway construction, highway 
safety construction, and highway research. 
Request assumes that States will be able to 
obligate significantly more funds ($38 annually) 
in 1977 and 1978 than they were able to obli­
gate in 1976. Request proposes same obligation 
ceiling that was approved by the Congress in 
1977. 

Recommend reduction in program level consistent 
with monthly obligation rate achieved by the 
States in January-September 1976 time frame-­
about $545M per month. Recommendation presumes 
States• financial picture (and consequently 
their ability to apply more funds to highway 
construction) will remain relatively stable. 
Recommendation proposes melding the three 
currently-exempt programs into the obligation 
ceiling, consistent with past Administration 
proposals. 

More details provided in Issue# 3. /"-

a 0. c ~ 

<:) 
~ . 

\~;) 110 
\. 



Total, 11 Place-named 11 highways 
(sum of all accounts with * 
be 1 ow) •••••••••••••••••••••• 

Northeast Corridor Railroad 
Highway Crossings Demon-
strations* .................. . 

Other Railroad-Highway 
Crossings* .................. . 

1976 1977 

(4) (167) 
(DOT 192) 

2 11 

4 17 

1978 
DOT OMB 

( 197) (63) 

17 

10 5 

( 

FHWA 
Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

Discussion provided in the following nine 
accounts and in the 11 Attachrnent. 11 

Provides 80% Federal funding to eliminate public 
ground-level, rail-highway crossings along the 
route of the Boston-Washington high~speed rail 
line. Total cost is $92M. Request assumes States 
are now prepared to speed up this program. 

Recommend no new funding because of availability 
of large unobligated balances at beginning of 
1977 ($18M) and past history of inability of 
States to obligate alloted funds (onl~ $13M has 
been obligated in the past four years). 

Nineteen specific railroad-highway crossings have 
been designated by the Congress for alteration, 
reconstruction and relocation. Total estimated 
cost is $475M. Request provides for 
completion of preliminary engineering on all 
projects and for initial construction of four 
crossings. Two projects have already been fully­
funded. 

Recommend funding only for Elko, Nevada, rail 
relocation project. (Total cost is $16M). 1978 
recommended funding, in combination with 
unobligated balances available in 1977, will 
fully fund the project. 

111 



Great River Road .............. . 
(National Scenic and 
Recreational Highway)* 

1976 1977 

44 

1978 
DOT OMB 

94 45 

FHWA 
( 

Explanation of Changes fror. 1977 to 1978 

Provides 70% Federal fundina for a 2-1ane scenic 
highway from Minnesota to Louisiana along the 
Mississippi River. Total cost, mostly for improv­
ing existing roads, is S1.1B. Total contract 
authority appropriated through 1978 is $146M-­
$90M from the 1973 Highway Act and $56M from the 
1976 Highway Act. Request presumes that States 
will be able to obligate only Sl38M of the total 
$146M contract authority made available through 
1978. 

Reco11111end proposing a 19 77-1 9 78 ob 1 i gat ion ceil­
ing of $90M associated with the contract authori­
ty provided in the 1973 Highway Act. Additional 
contract authority provided in the 1976 Highway 
Act ($56M) would not be released. If Congress 
approves the obligation ceiling request, a 
rescission might be subsequently proposed. 

Consistent with congressionally-expressed 
"emphasis areas", expenditure of the $90M would 
be limited to purchases of scenic easements, 
construction of roadside rest areas and bicycle 
trails, environmental studies, and planning and 
engineering. Total estimated costs of these 
activities is as yet unknown by FHW~. No funds 
would be expended on road construct1on or 
recohstruction. Allowance letter item would pro­
vide guidance. 

,.. ~- ·-· 

112 



1978 
1976 1977 DOT OMB 

Darien Gap Highway* ....... . -2 1 27 
{DOT 24) 

Alaska Highway* ........... . 20 15 

Overseas Highway* ......... . 1 12 25 8 

FHWA 
( 

Explanation of Chinges from 1977 to 1978 

Provides 66% Federal funding for the Panama­
Colombia link in the Pan American Highway. The 
project has been halted by a Federal court ruling 
that FHWA has not properly evaluated all appro­
priate environmental issues--especially the 
potential spread of hoof-and-mouth disease. 
Request for additional 1977 and 1978 funds is 
predicated on the ~ssumption that this court 
hurdle will be overcome by spring, 1977. 

Recommend providing no additional funding unless 
and until FHWA has performed, to the court's 
satisfaction, an adequate environmental impact 
analysis. 

IPD concurs with the EGO recommendation. State 
Department supports the Darien Gap Highway 
project but agrees that it would be inappropriate 
to budget funds for it at this time because of 
the legal difficulties and the false expectations 
it might generate in Panama. 

Provides 100% Federal funding for reconstruction 
of highway running from Juneau to Fairbanks 
through the Canadian Yukon and British Columbia. 
Total project cost is about $165M. 

Recommend providing no additional funds because: 
o Project initiation is dependent on Canadian-

U.S. agreement, as yet unsigned. . 
o Environmental impact statement has not yet I 

been prepared. 1 
o $20M in past-year appropriations is currently I 

available for obligation. 1 

Provides 70% Federal assistance for construction l 
·.and reconstruction of 37 bridges on the 110 miles r~.· 
· pf highway between Key West and Key Largo, · 

Florida. Total project cost is about $155M. . 
113" 



1978 ( 
1976 1977 DOT oA ... 

Highways Crossing 
Federal Projects* ...... . 35 

Baltimore-Washington 
Parkway* ............... . 3 4 

FHWA ( 
Explanation of Chinges from 1977 to 1978 

Request provides funds consistent with a 6-year 
financial plan. 

Recommend that DOT seek to reach an agreement with 
the State of Florida whereby: 

0 The State will fully-fund the longest two 
bridges (2 miles and 7 miles) through a State 
bonding/toll reimbursement mechanism (accounting 
for $72M of the total $155M costs). 

o FHWA will designate $8M annually to the project 
out of existing discretionary Federal-aid high­
ways monies (all other discretionary monies 
are committed to other projects). 

o Additionally, $8M annually will be provided 
from the Overseas Highway account. 

This would reduce the total Federal contribution 
from $109M to $60M, with $30M coming from this 
account and $30M from federal-aid highways. Recom­
mendation would permit funding all bridges (except 
the two longest) consistent with DOT's 6 year plan. 
Allowance letter item. 

Provides 100% Federal funding for bridge construction 
and reconstruction associated with two Corps of 
Engineers' projects--the Tennessee-Tombigbee waterway 
in Mississippi and Alabama, and the Oahe Reservoir in 
South Dakota. Total bridge construction costs are 
about $175M. Request presumes one-time, but partial, 
funding in 1977. 

Recommend approval of DOT position, based on the fact, 
that States/localities were originally supposed to i 
bear the total costs of these bridge projects. 

Provides for reconstruction of the National Park 
Service owned section of the Baltimore-Washington 
Parkway, following which the highway is supposed to 
be transterrea to Maryland. Request provides for 
right-of-way acquisition presuming widening of the 
highway from 4 to 6 lanes. 114 



1978 
1976 1977 DOT 

Project Acceleration 
Demonstration* ........... . 10 5 5 

Safer Off-System Roads ..... 200 
(DOT 100) 

FHWA 
Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978( 

Recommend no funding because: 
6 recent hearings have shown substantial 

public opposition to the project. 
o environmental impact statements have 

not been prepared. 
o the worst parts of the highway were 

resurfaced this year. 
o Interior Department has raised the concern 

that Maryland and the Congress might balk at 
having the highway transferred to Maryland. 

NRD has no objections to this recommendation. 

Provides 100% Federal funding for an Interstate in­
terchange near Raystown, Pa. in order to "demon­
strate the feasibility of reducing the time 
required from the time of request for project 
approval through project completion." Request would 
provide for completion of the project. 

Recommend approval of DOT request in order to com­
plete this partially-funded project and thereby 
close out this account. 

Provides 70% Federal funding for highways not on th€ 
Federal-aid system. Request assumes program level 
for 1978 to be equa 1 to the full amount of the 
authorization for this ~rogram, and is based on the 
presumption that States require some 11 flexible 11 funds. 

Recommend ~o funding on the basis that: 
o About $187M in unobligated balances remains 

available in 1977-1978 from other similar 
programs (Safer Roads Demonstrations and 
Off-System Roads). 

o States should be responsible for all roads 
off the Federal-aid sysJem. If their revenues 
are insufficient to fund a satisfactory road 
program, States have the option of raising gas 
and automobile excise taxes. 115 



/ 
I 

Off-System Railway- Hi gh1vay .. 
Crossings 

Highway-Related Safety 
Grants . .................. . 

Territorial Highways ....... . 

1976 

19 

5 

1977 DOT 

50 
(DOT 25) 

21 21 

6 10 

1978 
OMB 

21 

6 

( 
FHWA 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

Provides 90% Federal funding for elimination of 
hazards of railroad-highway crossings for highways 
not on the Federal-aid system. Request assumes need 
for fundi'ng in 1977 and 1978 based on the fact that 
there are about 600 deaths and 8,000 accidents 
annually at off-system rail-highway crossings. 

Recommend no funding on the basis that: 
o There are 170,000 such crossings, requiring 

$1.48 to bring them all up to Federal 
safety standards. 

o States should be responsible for all off­
systems roads and crossings. 

Provides 70% Federal funding to States to assist in 
collecting accident data, identifying problem areas, 
determining necessary construction or other 
improvements,and analyzing the impact of past 
improvements. Request provides for continuation of 
program at 1977 level. 

Recommend approval of DOT request. Available data 
indicate that higher percentages of the funds are 
now being expended in high impact areas. 

Provides 70% Federal funding to Guam, Virgin Islands 
and Samoa. Request presumes speed up of construc­
tion on all three islands. 

Recommend continuation of program at 1977 level, 
including continuation of existing obligation 
1 imitation. 

116 



Highway Safety R&D ......... . 

Highway Beautification ..... . 

Motor Carrier Safety ....... . 

1976 

5 

28 

6 

1977 

10 

34 

7 

1978 
DOT OMB 

10 9 

41 31 

9 7 

( 

FHWA 
Explanation of Cfianges from 1977 to 1978 

Request provides for stable funding of most FHWA 
highway safety R&D activities. New emphasis is 
requested (+$1.5M) for accident analyses and 
safety effectiveness studies. 

Recommend $1M reduction in program level because: 
6 FHWA has been very slow in obligating 

available funds ($2.2M of unobligated 
balances have slipped into 1977). 

o New emphasis area of accident analysis 
is duplicatory of National Highway 
Traffic Safety Administration programs. 

Request provides $25M for removal of selected out­
door advertising along highways and $15M for 
screening and/or relocation of junkyards along 
highways. 

Recommend $10M reduction in junkyard program con­
sistent with past inability of FHWA to obligate 
over $5M for this subprogram. 

FHWA enforces Federal regulations regarding safety 
of interstate commercial buses and trucks and 
highway noise. Request includes 40 additional staff 
to meet increasing workload and to provide for more 
on-the-road inspectors. 

Recommend level program for 1978 based on the fact 
that truck and bus accident statistics have shown 
safety improvement in the past 5 years without a 
significant Federal inspection effort. 

117 



Other .................. . 

limitation on Opera-
ting Expenses ...•...... 

1976 

97 

(129) 

1977 

205 

( 155) 

1978 
DOT OMB 

24 24 

( 165) (156) 

.. ~' 6 ,? '~;·~,., 
' . 

( 
FHWA 

Explanation of C~es from 1977 to 1978 

Includes accounts for which: 
o No additional funds are authorized (Right-of­

Way Revolving fund, Off-System Roads) 
o No additional funds are requested (Access 

Highways to Public Recreation Areas, 
Highland Scenic Highway). 

Also includes techni~al assistance provided on a 
reimbursable basis to foreign governments. 

Recommend full request. 

This is a limitation on the amount of the program 
assistance, listed above, that can be used for 
Federal administration and highway research activi 
ties. Request includes +72 end-of-year ceiling, 32 
of which are for reimbursable work for the Federal 
Railroad Administration for engineering and audit 
services in the Northeast Corridor and for a techn· 
cal assistance team for Saudi Arabia (State Depart· 
ment has approved and IPD has no objection). The 
most substantial dollar increase request is for 
highway R&D (+$5.8M). FHWA also requests $480K for 
planning and engineering costs associated with a 
$7-8M expansion of the Fairbank Highway Research 
Station in suburban Virginia. 

Recommend personnel increases only for the reimbur· 
sable work (+32). However, this increase is more 
than balanced off by the redirection of 95 FHWA 
personnel to support Urban Mass Transportation 
Administration activities, to be accomplished in 
1977. A cost of living increase has been allowed 
for FHWA•s highway R&D program; but no funds are 
recommended for the expansion of the Fairbank 
Highway Research Station. 

118 



( 
Allowance Letter items: 

Great River Road. DOT is to be informed that the allowable 1977-1978 program level is to be expended 
only for purchases of scenic easements, construction of roadside rest areas and bicycle trails, 
environmental studies, and planning and engineering. No funds are to be expended on road construction 
or reconstruction. 

-- Overseas Highway. DOT is to be informed that it should seek an agreement with Flo~ida whereby the 
State will fully-fund the longest two bridges (2 miles and 7 miles) through a State bonding/toll reim­
bursement mechanism (accounting for $72M of the total $155M costs). In turn, FHWA will designate $8M 
annually to the project out .of existing discretionary Federal-aid highway monies and will provide an 
additional $8M from the Overseas Highway account (total annual Federal cost of $16M). 

Interstate Transfers. DOT is to be informed that it should take all possible administrative actions 
to restrain Interstate transfer budget growth pending congressional action on the OMS-recommended 
legislative initiative. In particular, DOT should not reallocate withdrawn Interstate mileage to new 
Interstate projects or new Interstate segments. 

Special Studies. The 1976 Highway Act required a series of studies to be completed and submitted to 
Congress in spring, 1977. All studies should be submitted to OMB for review before transmittal to 
the Congress. 

Building Federal-aid highways to Industry Standards. DOT should evaluate the existing requirement 
that States construct Federal-aid highways to meet American Association of State Highway Transportation 
Officials (AASHTO) engineering and design standards. Several States have argued that the standards are 
too high, that they require "over-building" of specific types of highways, and that the benefit/cost 
ratio of Federal-aid highway construction is thereby lowered. 

119 



( 

Attachme_!!_t_to F~WA Modal Analysis 

Sel~w is a tabula• p•esentation of ten "place-named" highway accounts. Each acco•Jnt has been classified and discussed in terns of th•ee cdteria--direct Presidential involvement. agency inte•est or fort!ign pol icy concer 
and near~:ss to project, completion. If a proj-;ct meets any of the three criteria, funding is not automatically approved. However, if it fails to meet any of the criteria, funding is automatically disappr~ved. 
T~ese cn.ena apply ~n,~ to proJ:cts alreadv 1n1t1ated, and are not intended to apply to "place-named" highway programs which may be newly proposed in 1978 or future years. For new proJects, the cntena would 
need to be nore restnct1vely del1neated. The table below also provides basic financial data concerning the projects. 

Highwa.)' Account ~ram Purpose 

tlortheast Corridor Grade separation of 
Rail Crossings rail road-highway 
Demonstration crossings along the 
"•ojects Northeast Corridor 

high speed rail 
1 i ne between 
llashington and 
Boston. 

Other Highway Grade Separation 
Railroad of rail reloca-
Crossings tion of rail road-

highway crossings 
at 19 
congressionally-
designated sites. 

Darien Gap Construction of 
Highway Pan American high-

way 1 ink in 
Colombia and 
Panama. 

A 1 ask a Highway Connects Juneau 
with Fairbanks by 
widening/paving 
highway link 
through Canadian 
British Colombia 
and Yukon. 

Three 
01 rect 
Presidential 
I nvo 1 vemen t 

No 

Yes--but only 
for a project 
for Elko, 
Nevada. 

Yes--a Nixon 
foreign pol icy 
initiative. 

No 

Proiosed Criteria 
gency Interest/ 

Foreign Pol icy 
Concerns 

Yes--If FHWA did 
not fund it, FRA 
would have to, 
di•ectly or 
indirectly. 

No 

Yes--State Dept. 
believes it is 
important for 
improved 
Panamani an/U. 5. 
relations. 

Margi na 1. No 
significant 
benefits to 
Canada. 

ProJect 
Near 
Completion 

No 

No 

No 

No work 
started. 

Lega 1 Impediments/ 
Hindering 
Factors 

States have been very 
slow to put up match­
ing shares and obligate 
available Federal funds. 

All projects in plan­
ning and engineering 
stage. 

Court order has ha 1 ted 
all work on project. 

Canadian/U.S. agreement 
not yet signed. Environ­
mental studies not 
started. 

Total 
Project 
~ 

g2 

475 

280 

165 

~$ in mill ions) 
e<lera 1 Share 

(already availa­
ble thru 1977) 

77 
(27) 

404 
(24) 

lgo 
(54) 

165 
(20) 

1978 Obls. 
bOT OMB 
~ Rec. 

17 

10 

27 
(1977• 
+24 
Supp. 
Req.) 

15 

Rationale for DOT Reg. and OMB RKom. 

Request assumes States are ready to speed up 
constru.ction in 1977-1978. Reconmendation 
recognizes "Federal interest" rationale. 
However, SlBM in unobligated balances will 
meet 1977-1978 needs, especially given past 
slow obligation rates. 

~provides for design of all projects 
Brii~Ciliistruction of ( of the least expensive 
(but not for Elko). Reco.-.rendation recognizes 
"Presldential involvement" rationale and 
provides sufficient funds (in combination 
with unobligated balances) to fully fund Elko 
project, but no others. 

~ predicated on assumption that FHWA 
wilTlle able to surmo•Jnt legal problems in 
1g77, Reconmendation ~"~!cognizes "foreign 

.policy" rat1onale, Gut disallows additional 
funding until environmental analysis has 
been performed to court's satisfaction. 

~Oi'ae~t prt!sumes expediting construction to 
o own on Inflation costs. Reconmendatfon 

recognizes only marginal "Federal interest" · 
rationale. In any case, $20M in unobligated 
balances is available if and when legal 
impediments are resolved. 

!2.0 



Highway Account 

Great River 
Roa<l 

Access Highways 
to Public Recrea-
tion Areas on 
Certain Lakes 

Highways Cross-
ing Federal 
Projects 

Program Purpose 

Construction of 
a national scenic 
and recreational 
highway along the 
Missippi River. 

Construction of 
access highways 
to recreation 
areas on lakes 
built with Corps 
of Engineers or 
Bureau of Recla-
mat ion funds. 

Construction of 
bridges across 
Corps of Engineers 
or Bureau of Recla-
mation projects 
where there has 
been substantial 
inflation in pro-
ject costs and 
where such 

==:r--T!.!h!!r.,eo:e_P~ri-:o::p'::o=sed Criteria 
Direct Agency Interest/ 
Presidential Foreign Policy 
Involvement Concerns 

Yes--President 
transmitted a 
deferral 
request and a 
rescission 
request to 
Congress. Most 
recently, 
President 
rejected trans­
mittal of a 
deferral. 

No 

Yes--Rescission 
request with-
drawn by the 
President in 
response to 
Tennessee-
Tombigbee water-
way project 
bridge require-
ments. 

No 

No 

No 

Project 
Near 
Completion 

No work 
started. 

Yes--8 pro-
jects 
completely 
funded. No 
additional 
projects 
con tern-
plated. 

No 

Legal Impedinents/ 
Hindering 
Factors 

Some States unen­
thusiastic about 
meeting 30% 
matching require­
ment. Obligation 
rate likely to be 
slow. 

tlone 

Planning, design 
and engineer·ing 
required on some 
bridge projects. 

Total 
Project 

p in millions) 
ede ra 1 Share 

(already availa­
ble thru 1977) ~ 

1,100 
(Includes 
road 
construc­
tion/ 
recon­
struction) 

14 

175 

770 
(121) 

10 
(10) 

175 
( 35) 

( 

1978 Obis.-
DOT OMB 
~ Rec. Rationale for DOT Reg. and OMS Recom. 

94 
(No 
new 
B.A.) 

45 ~e uest presumes release of all currently-
(No avai able contract authority provided in 1 
new 1973 and 1976 Highway Acts. Recommendatil 
B.A.) recognizes "Presidential involvement" 

rationale, but proposes special budget 
controls because of high potential Federa· 
funding liability. OMB proposal includes: 

• limiting obligations to the $90M 
contract authority provided in 
1973 Highway Act. 

• limiting obligations to scenic 
easements, rest areas, bike 
trails, etc. (No road construc­
tion/reconstruction). 

~provides no additional funds beca 
~projects already funded comprise an 
adequate total program. Recommendation 
recognizes no special rationale, and agre• 
with DOT position. 

Request presumes that States will bear to 
costs of remaining bridge projects, per 
original agreements signed with Corps of 
Engineers. Recommendation recognizes 
"Presidential involvetnent" rationale. Nevt 
theless, recommend termination of funding 
1978, per DOT position, and on assumption 
that Presidential instructions applied to 
1977 funding alone. 

I 2.1 



Highway Account Program Purpose 

inflation would 
cause "undue 
hardship" 
on any State. 

Overseas Highway Reconstruction 
of 37 deteri­
orated Florida 
Keys bridges 
(Key Lar~o to 
Key West). 

Baltimore­
Washington 
Parkway 

Reconstruction 
of the Maryland 
portions of the 
Parkway. After 
reconstruction, 
Parkways to be 
transferred 
from National 
Park Service to 

. Maryland. 

Direct 
Presidential 
Involvement 

Three Proposed Criteria 
Agency Interest/ 
Foreign Pol icy 
Concerns 

No 

No 

Yes (partially)-­
Reduces problems 
in supplying mili­
tary facilities on 
the Keys. 

Yes--NPS does not 
want to own and 
operate the 
Parkway. 

Project 
Near 
Completion 

No 

No 

Legal Impediments/ 
Hindering 
Factors 

None 

Enviornmental 
impact analysis 
not yet filed. 
Public hearings 
have shown sub­
stantial 
opposition. 

Total 
Project 
fl!11_ 

155 

85 

($ in mill ions) 
Federal Share 
(already availa­
ble thru 1977) 

109 
( 13) 

85 
(3) 

1978 Obls. 
DOT OMB 
~ Rec. 

25 8 

4 

I 
( 

Rationale for DOT Reg. and 11MB Recom. 

~ provides funding consistent with a 
o-year financial plan and because of bene­
fits to military base on the Keys. Recom-

·111i!ndation partially recognizes "Federal 
interest" rationale. However, 6-year 
financial plan can be alternatively met by 

o having the State fully-fund the 
two lon~est bridges (2 miles and 
7 miles)thru a bonding/toll 
reimbursement mechanism (would 
account for $72M of total costs). 

o Applying $8M annually from existing 
FHWA discretionary funds. 

o Additionally, providing $8M annually 
from this account. 

~ provides f~r in~tia~ right-of-way 
acquisition presuming Wlden1ng Of the 
highway from 4 to 6 lanes. Recommendation 
recognizes "Federal interest" rationale. 
However, lega 1 impediments of publ fc hear· 
1ngs and environmental analysis should be 
resolved before addftonal funding is 
provided. After such review, it may be 
decided that total project costs are 
excessive and the project should be 
terminated. 



Highway Account 

Project Accelera­
tion Demonstra­
tions 

Total 

Program Purpose 

Construction of an 
Interstate inter­
change near 
Raystown, Pa., in 
order to "demon­
strate" the feasi­
bility of reducing 
the time required 
from the time of 
request through 
project completion. 

nr::-::-::.----'-T!!.hrue;;se~Proposcd Criteria 
Direct Agency Interest/ 
Presidential Foreign Policy 
Involvement Concerns 

No No 

Project 
Near 
Completion 

Yes--$5M 
additional 
funds will 
complete 
project. 

Lega 1 I.npediments 
Hindering 
Factors ___ _ 

No:te 

Total 
Project 
ill.!._ 

15 

($ in mi 11 ions) 
-rederal Share 

(already avalla­
ble thru 1977) 

15 
(10) 

2,000 
( 317) 

1978 OllTS:"" 
DOT CitB 
Req. Rec. 

5 5 

( 

Rationale for DOT Reg. and OMB Recom. 

~will complete the highway inter­
Change-and the account will be terminated, 
Recollllll!ndation recognizes "project near 
completion" rationale, and concurs with 
the DOT position. 





( 

1976 

SUMMARY 
Total Program Level........ 471 

DOT • ••.••••.••.•.•••••..• 
Total Budget Authority..... 562 

DOT • •••••.•..•.••••••...• 
Total Outlays.............. 449 

DOT • ••••..•...••••.•••••• 

KEY PROGRAMS 
Northeast Corridor 

Improvement ...•...•..••.•. 

( 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Railroad Administration 
(S in mill ions) 

1977'Y 

806 
(991) 
418 

(572) 
251 

(345) 

150 

Program Levell! 

1978 
DOT OMB 

1,523 

923 

551 

450 

707 

307 

339 

155 

FRA 
Explanation of Changes from ·1-977 to '~ 

See Issue No. 5. 1977 funds are for -:! ~.~sign plan to 
upgrade rail passenger service betwef) tshington, 
D. C., and Boston to 120 MP+f. Constru.- :-n begins in 
1978. The total five year direct cos- +his program 
is $1.758. The 1978 request represen~ , f actored 
share of the five year schedule. Imp~"~t'r!ent of the 
NEC represents an attempt to encoura~! ~mand for rail 
service in the Northeast. By making · ~ravel more 
competitive, it is hoped that large nm~rs of passen­
gers will be diverted from other mod( 1tal 
increase in passengers is projected ~ 1 ~e from 8M in 
1975 to 27M in 1990); the result wil ! ~nergy savings 
and environmental benefits. 

1/ Program level includes loan guarantees. 
fl The 1977 figures include requested supplementals. 

Recommendation: The social and econr,-:· :...P.nefits of 
this program do not warrant full inv•·:i1e'lt in this 
program. By stopping construction t~=:t:~;m 1 ew Haven and 
Boston and between Washington and P ru·vnia, the 

124 



Railroad Rehabilita­
tion and Financing: 

o Loan Guarantees ..... 

0 Preference Shares ... 

1976 1977 

400 

70 
(195) 

( 
1978 FRA 

DOT OMB Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

600 

275 

400 

most costly segments are eliminated. Improvement 
would continue on the track between Philadelphia and 
New Haven. 

See Issue No. 4. Total of $18 authorized. When coupled 
with preference shares, th-e-s-e guarantees represent 
the FRA program to provide financial assistance to 
railroads outside the Northeast. 

Recommendation: Although loan guarantees represent 
the preferred form of assistance for the Administra­
tion, the demand has not materialized for a full 
commitment. Nor has the Department been able to 
suggest how these funds can facilitate mergers--DOT 1 s 
first priority. The recommended level allows a high 
level of assistance by the government without a full 
commitment. 

See Issue No. 4. Supplemental of $125M requested in 
1977. Low interest, long term loan program for rail­
roads. Total of $600M authorized from 1977-March 1979. 
This form of assistance is the most persuasive tool 
available to the Secretary of Transportation to 
encourage mergers. Commitment of full amount is 
necessary to comply with the statutory goals for this 
program. 

Recommendation: Although preference shares can be 
used to facilitate a merger, DOT has been unable to 
estimate how much will be needed for mergers. Commit­
ment at the full level creates expectation of more to 
come. It is unreasonable to have this level of 

·, involvement before important studies are completed 
during 1977 and 1978. 

125 



Rail Service Assistance ........ . 

1976 

379 

1977 

83 
( 143) 

DOT OMB 

102 70 

FRA 
( 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

A 1977 supplemental of S59.7M is requested to 
pay back the Treasury for its coverage of a 
defaulted Penn Central note in January 1976. 
The 1976 funds were used to keep the Penn 
Central operating until conveyance to ConRail. 
In 1977 and 1978, rail service assistance covers 
two major programs. Th€ regional program pro­
vides a formula grant to 18 northeast and 
midwest states to allow them to continue local 
rail service on 3,000 miles of track not 
included in ConRail. The 1978 request is $68M, 
which exhausts the authorization. The national 
program is similar. It provides assistance to 
the rest of the country to maintain service on 
otherwise-abandoned lines. Over four years 
the Federal share decreases to 100-90-80-70 
percent. The 1978 request is $17M. Also 
included are the administrative costs of the 
assistance programs ($7.3M) and venture capital 
($10M) to ensure that minority owned businesses 
get a share of construction work financed by 
Federal funds. 

Recommendation: The 1977 supplemental represents 
a payback to Treasury to meet a defaulted note 
paid earlier by Treasury, yet negotiations now 
underway with the bankrupt estates will probably 
secure repayment of the defaulted note by the 
fourth quarter, 1977. The recommendation rejects 
the entire supplemental as premature, cuts the 
request for minority business venture capital in 
half because of the recommended cut back in 
Northeast Corridor activities, and denies a $32M 
request to approve abandoned lines in the 
regional program because DOT has been unable to 
determine the role of operational lines. 

126 



Research and Development ....... . 

Ra i 1 road Safety ................ . 

1976 

55 

21 

1977 

65 

25 

DOT 

51 

30 

43 

28 

( FRA 
Explanation of charrges frorT! 1977 to 1978 

Rail R&D includes progra~s to provide economic 
analysis in support of the 4-R Act, denonstrate 
the use of trucks on flatcars, and devise a 
system to monitor the location of freight cars. 
Also studied are the physics of wheel-rail 
contact, electrification of the rail lines, 
and lOOMPH passenger service throughout the 
country. This program also operates the only 
rail test facility in the country. It is used by 
the industry and UMTfl. as, well as by FRA. 

Recommendation: The recommendation takes the 
following actions. It converts a data collection 
effort for the ICC and the industry to a user 
charge basis, it stops further research into 
electrification of freight lines (basic work 
has been accomplished in Europe and conversion is 
low priority), and it stops further research to 
convert passenger service ·outside the Northeast 
to lOOMPH (present top speed is 79MPH and average 
speed is 46MPH). 

The request increases the number of safety 
inspectors by 18 EOY. Includes research and 
development, track inspection vehicle, data 
evaluation, and State grant porgram. The increase 
reflects one new inspection vehicle, acquisition 
of a locomotive cab, and intitiation of data 
evaluation. Safety is the most visible area of 
FRA to Congress and the public. Pressure is 
created each year by the unions to increase 
safety inspectors. 

127 



1976 1977 

Alaska Railroad Revolving 
Fund ........................ . 10 6 

Administration ................ . 6 7 

19/o 
DOT OMB 

6 3 

8 8 

( 
FRA 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

Recommendation: Do not allow an increase in the 
number of inspectors or the acquisition of an 
inspection vehicle because FRA is unable to justi­
fy its request in terms of impact on safety and 
has resisted increased cooperation with the 
States. Require FRA to complete the safety 
system plan (due September 1975) and to allocate 
five EOY from within base to conduct an ongoing 
evaluation of rail safety. 

The railroad is owned and operated by the Federal 
Government. Started in 1976 to meet the increased 
demand caused by the Alaska Pipeline, the capital 
program provides about 80% of the railroad's capi­
tal investment. Requested funds are to acquire 
new equipment to replace outdated items and to 
increase the level of track maintenance. 

Recommendation: The economic future for the rail­
road looks bleak. With completion of the pipeline, 
revenues are sure to decline. Since it is 
administration policy to sell the line, capital 
should be used to maintain but not improve the 
ra i1 road. 

General administrative support. The request pro­
vides an increase of 11 EOY and annualization of 
personnel increases in 1977. 

Recommendation: Deny the expansion of staff. The 
increased personnel are for general overhead 
functions and not directly related to FRA's new 
responsibilities. 



Items to be Included in the Allowance Letter 

New budget authority for railroad rehabilitation and financing is not approved. It is assumed that 
the forthcominq studies in this area will further define the need for assistance, the areas in which 
it is needed, and an estimate of how it will facilitate mergers--citing prospective mergers and 
amounts needed. These efforts,when combined with the planned policy statement of priorities,could 
form the basis for an amendment to the 1978 request. 

New budget authority for rail passenger R&D is not approved. FRA should redirect their research· 
efforts in this area away from expansion of AMTRAK's system,to efforts to solve AMTRAK's short 
range problems (especially those which improve AMTRAK's chance~ to break even). It is also assumed 
that the waybill statistics effort will be funded through user charges. 

Expansion of the safety staff and acquisition of a fourth automated inspection vehicle is not approved. 
Efforts to evaluate FRA's safety program have been inadequate and do not justify an increase. To this 
end, the 1978 funding level assumes that FRA will reallocate five EOY with $1M for their support--from 
within base--to provide a continuing evaluation effort. It is expected that FRA will complete the 
safety system plan by March 1. Included in the plan will be an assessment of the relative strengths 
and weakness of each element of the safety program and recommendations of how the program may be 
improved. 

( 

129 





1976 
act. 

SUt~MARY 
Total Program Level .......... 360 

Total Outlays ................ 355 

KEY PROGRAMS 
Operating Deficit Grants ..... 357 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

1977 
est. 

750?:1 

69~ 

483 

At'lTRAK 
Program Leve 1 

( $ in mi 11 ions) 
See Issue #6 

1978 
AMTRAK DOT 

reg. rec. 

901 

901 

534 

645 

645 

490 

OMB 
rec. 

583 

583 

456 

( 

AMTRAK 
Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

By its present charter, AMTRAK receives a direct 
grant each year to cover its estimated operating 
deficit. AMTRAK considers this an entitlement 
and not to be questioned unless Congress is 
willing to change its charter. Their 1978 
request will retain the present 26,000 mile 
system, add three new routes (to be determined 
later), and consider the discontinuation of one 
route. DOT's 1978 recommendation assumes that 
the constant rise in AMTRAK's operating deficit 
must end. It proposes to set the operating 
subsidy at roughly the 1977 level, holding it 
there through the outyears, and require AMTRAK 
to winnow losing routes by forcing them to 
absorb inflation. 

lJ Although the AMTRAK appropriation goes to DOT, the Department exercises very little budgetary or policy control over 
AMTRAK operations. AMTRAK concurrently submits its budget to Congress and the President. 

~The program level and outlay figures include $126~1 of 1976 and TQ capital funds which heretofore have been unobligated, 
awaiting delivery of equipment orders. The recently-signed Rail Improvement Act (P.L. 94-555), however, grants AMTRAK 
the authority to use capital funds to temporarily lower its loan guarantee ceiling. In effect, AMTRAK can convert 
capital grants to the more flexible loan guarantees. DOT claims that the bill requires release of the unobligated 
balance. We have requested a legal opinion; meanwhile the DOT figures are used. )~n 



( 
\ 

1978 . 
1976 1977 AMTRAK DOT] OMB AMTRAK 
act. est. reg. rec. rec. Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

-...,...-

Recommendation: The DOT recommendation would 
require three to four route reductions in 1978, 
but does not specify which routes. Nor does the 
DOT recommendation assess the long range 
impact on rail passenger services if this 
approach were adopted. The OMB recommendation 
accepts the DOT contention that a long term 
solution is needed to the AMTRAK-Executive 
Branch conflict. It proposes that the criterion 
for determing the 1978 subsidy for AMTRAK be: 
discontinue service on a route when the subsidy 
per passenger exceeds the cost of a commercial 
airline ticket for the same route. The 1978 
recommendation would require AMTRAK to discon-
tinue service on nine routes. 

Capita 1 Grants ........... 219 317 105 77 The AMTRAK request provides the first signifi-
cant purchase of new equipment that will 

Repair of Equipment •... (49) ? ( 13) eventually replace all rolling stock and con-
solidate maintenance facilities (a four year, 

Facilities ............. (39) ? ( 15) $1B effort). DOT recommends $105 without 
providing a rationale (beyond level of effort) 

Corridor Spur Lines or breakdown of what items are affected. 
Maint ................. (18) ? ( 18) 

Recommendation: The OMB recommendation is 
Other Right-of-Way designed to provide capital funds to maintain 

Ma i nt ••••••.•••••••••. ( 15) ? I (--) the present system and to improve service in 
the Northeast Corridor. No provision is made 

Equipment Purchase ..... (164) ? (18) to expand the size of AMTRAK's system or to 
continue investment in the routes recommended 

Motive Powe·r ........... (32) ? ( 13) for discontinuation. 

.-. 131 



Purchase of Northeast 
Corridor •...••.•.......... 

Retirement of AMTRAK Debt ... 

·~ Supplemental Request. 

1976 
act. 

1977 
est. 

4711 

j: 

I 

1978~ 
AMTRAK DOT 

reg. rec. 
--r-

I 
I 

i 
I 

25 ?5 

25 25 

OMB 
rec. 

25 

25 

( 

AMTRAK 
Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

As part of the Administration-approved Final 
System Plan, AMTRAK was directed to purchase 
the Northeast Corridor track and facilities 
from ConRail. The price was set at $87M. DOT 
has negotiated the arrangement with AMTRAK 
and ConRail, and the Rail Improvement Act 
ratified the agreement in October. A supple­
mental is requested for 1977 because AMTRAK's 
operation's account did not anticipate the 
purchase. The remaining $15M will be budgeted 
in 1979. 

Recommendation: Accept the request. 

Since AMTRAK's revenues are only 30 percent of 
its total costs, it will not be able to retire 
the principle of its $900M in capital loans 
guaranteed by the government. The 1978 request 
covers the full authorization, begins repayment 
of the principle, and lowers the ceiling on 
guaranteed loans to $875M. 

Recommendation: Accept the request. 

132 





1976 

Total Program Level 159 
$ Milnons 

{FTP) {846) 

.Total Outlays 151 

State and Communitl 
Highwa~ Safet~ 

Grants 101 

(Obligation limitation) (1 01) 

{Unreleased contract 
authority) (222) 

National Highway Traffic ~~.ety Administration (NHTSA) 
($ in millions) 

( 

1977 

219* 

(867} 

182 

Kel Programs 

129 

(129) 

(187) 

Program Level 

1978 
DOT OMB 

233 211 

(966) (877) 

232 213 

129 129 

(129) {129) 

(184) (184) 

I 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

Provides 70% Federal {highway trust fund) 
grant funding to States to implement 
selected traffic safety standards. Request 
presumes level funding and level obligation 
ceilings for 1978 based on the rationale 
that: 

o It is necessary to maintain States' 
level of effort. 

o It is consistent with 1977 Congressional 
budget actions. 

* Includes $3M 1977 supplemental requested for the Automotive 
Fuel Economy Program. 

Recommend approval of the DOT request. 
Increasingly higher percentages of available 
funds are being programmed by States ·;ntQ ·' 
the designated "high impact" areas of alcohol 
programs, emergency medical services, and 
selective enforcement (e.g., 55 m.p.h. limit). 

133 



Traffic Safety 
Programs 

Contract Program 

Motor Vehicle 
Programs 

Contract Program 

12 

(8) 

9 

(4) 

1977 

12 

( 9) 

13 

(8) 

13 

( 1 0) 

29 

(9) 

1978' 

12 

( 9) 

~ 14 

(8) 

( 
( 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

(NHTSA) 

Provides for administration of highway 
safety grant program and for contracts for 
safety demonstration projects and manpower 
development programs. Request is for +4 
end-of-year ceiling for increased staffing 
of field offices and +$1.4M for demonstrations 
aimed at safer driver performance. 

Recommend approximately level contract program 
and reduction of 5 end-of-year ceiling 
(-2% from base) to be reprogrammed to other 
higher priority activities within the agency. 

This program develops, promulgates and enforces 
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards 
(FMVSS). 

Agency requests $14M to construct in-house 
vehicle compliance test facjlity (CTF), 
staffing of leasea eng1ne~r1n9 test 
facility (Elf) and personnel increases of 55 
to increase overall testing capability. For 
contract program, agency requests $1.3M 
increase for second year cost of FMVSS 
evaluation and to increase number of vehicles 
tested for compliance; $1M requested for 
mandatories. ' 

Recommend denial of CTF and personnel increases 
because NHTSA has not demonstrated that the 
CTF would impact significantly on accident 
causation. Recommend continuation of ETF at 
present personnel level to test for vehicle 

]34 



* 

Research and Analysis 
{R&A) 

Contract Program 

23 

(25) 

37 

(27) (32) 

Reflects $10M carry-ove~ prior year authorizations. 

1978 : 

34 

(~9) 

i • 

( 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 
(NHTSA) 

defects to meet statutory 120 day deadline to 
respond to petitions. Recommend $.7 million 
increase in contract program to fund FMVSS 
evaluation and to permit small increase in 
number of vehicles tested for FMVSS compliance. 

This program provides research support to 
NHTsA•s FMVSS development, auto· fuel program, 
State safety standards development and 
conducts long range programs to expand highway 
safety knowledge. 

Agency requests $4.5M increase in contract 
program to fund final phases of the Research 
Safety Vehicle (RSV), to improve its data 
bases, to better determine accident causation, 
and to develop the automotive recorder. 
Three full-time-permanent positions are 
requested to support the Auto Fuel Economy 
Program. 

Recommend approval of $1M increase in program 
level for RSV and increase of $1.5M for data 
base improvement focused on the National 
Accident Sampling System (NASS). Recommend 
smallincrease in automotive recorder research 
and small decrease in traffic safety research. 
Recommend personnel increase of 3 for Auto 
Fuel Economy research. 

I 

135 



Automotive Fuel Economy 
and Consumer Information 

* 

2 .10 

Includes $3M supplemental and $2.5M carry~over from 
Consumer Information program. 

1978 

9 

I i. 
1 

I • 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to lg( 
(NHTSA) 

The Automotive Fuel Economy progra~ 
established by the Energy Policy and 
Conservation Act, PL 94-163, is required 
to administer congressionally-imposed 
auto fuel standards, develop additional 
standards, and provide government focus 
for auto energy conservation. 'The consumer 
information activity provides for develop­
ment of vehicle and safety consumer informa­
tion. 

Agency request is for: 1} $3M supplemental 
for 1977; 2} +$2M 1978 program level; 
3} net addition of 12 positions. Justifica­
tion cited is short deadlines and the need 
to develop data and analyses that are 
technically complex with huge industry cost 
implications. NH~SA requests reprogran~ing 
of 11 positions from the consumer information 
program to the automotive fuel economy 
program with reliance on conttact funding 
to fulfill statutory requirements. 

I 

136 



1978 . 

I 

I 
I 

'' 

i 
i' 
I 
I 
I 

i 

General Administration 12 12 15 13 
! 

Contract Program {--) {l) { 1) { 1) 

I t 

( 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 
{NHTSA) 

Recommend $3M supplemental for 1977 and an 
increase of 8 new positions. Denial of full 
1978 request based on assumption that the 
contract program 1 evel should remain at 
1977 levels. Recommend approval of position 
transfers to automotive fuel economy program. 

This activity consists of general administra­
tive support and program direction. i.e •• 
planning and evaluation. chief counsel. 
offices of the Administrator. civil rights 
and public affairs. Agency request is for 
personnel increase of 15 and a funding 
increase of $.75M. Personnel requested are: 
7 automotive fuel economy program support; 
3 for consumer hotline;.2 for FMVSS 
evaluation oversight; 2 for support; and 
1 position for civil rights contract review 
format development. Agency also requests 
contract funds for Title VI program. 

Recommend personnel increase·of 4 for FMVSS 
evaluation and automotive fuel economy pro­
gram. Mandatory costs to be absorbed by 
contract program. 

Title VI compliance review format contract 
to be funded within program level; no 
personnel increase since praposed OST civil 
rights personnel increases can assist this 
effort. 

137 



i 

Allowance Items 

(NHTSA) : 
! 

Special efforts should be focused on the development of accident c~usation information. Program 
priorities should be reassessed so as to focus on safety standard development, research support 
and countermeasure programs that will reduce the causes of accidents. 

NHTSA should continue its evaluation of FMVSS and improve overall its programmatic evaluation 
capability. In addition, NHTSA should place a high priority on compliance with the Departmental 
regulatory reform policy with emphasis on the preparation of impact assessments for proposed 
regulations. · 

( 

138 





( 

Urban Mass Transportatio~ Administration 
($ in millions) 
Program Level 

1978 
1976 1977 DOT OMB .....-- .,....._! -

Total Program Level ••.•. 1,946 2,999 3,316 .• 2,772 
(DOT 3,099) 

Obligation/SA Limitations 1,707 2,653 3,316 2,772 

Uncontrolled Carryover 148 346 * * 
Outlays .•...........•..• 1,322 1,800 2 ,200 .. 2,075 

(DOT 2,075) 

Key Programs:' 

Discretionary Capital 
Grants ..•.............. 1,091 1,250 1 ,580 1 ,250 

i i 

* Not estimated by DOT. OMB estimate is $250-300M. 

Explanation of changes from 1977 to 1978 

Components of this activity are discussed below. 
Overall, UMTA bases its increase on higher bus 
prices, more new bus garages for which designs 
are being completed, and major commitments 
made during 1976 to new rapid transit systems 
and extensions in several cities. In con­
junction with the recent Detroit commitment, 
Secretary Coleman obtained the President's 
approval to exhaust UMTA's six years• worth 
of contract authority in five years. The 
consequence is a 1978 request for this 
category which is $455M above the President's 
1977 budget request, and a 1979 request 
that will be $602M above Janaur} 1976. 

\'·' 139 



. Buses and Para­
transit vehicles 

1976 1977 ........... 

{ 338) { 350) 

DOT 

( 
197b 

; ! 

OMB 

{ 425) { 350) 

UMTA 
( 

Explanation of changes from 1977 to 1978 

As summarized below, OMB staff believe that 
the benefits of the transit program are 
overstated and the budget cannot support 
the President's decision. The programmatic 
consequences of the recommendations will be to: 

~ force greater reliance on formula grants 
for capital projects; 

stretch out or defer several large projects;· 

impose a moratorium on all large projects 
not yet approved; but 

~ not impact on the higher priority, more cost­
effective projects involving bus purchases 
and rail equipment modernization; 

- nor have a deleterious impact on transit 
ridership • 

Request assumes the purchase price of 4,100 
buses will increase $10K each, and that a 
$75M increase is needed for more new garage 
depots. UMTA assumes $116M of $541M in bus 
capital needs will be covered by formula grants. 

OMB recommends no increase in discretionary 
funds for buses. Grantees should be able to 
make year-to-year trade-offs between buses 
and garages and rely more on formula grants. 
OMB recommends pre-allocation of bus funds to 
give grantees a better planning base. 

140 



. System improve-
ments to existing 
rapid transit systems 

. New starts (in­
cluding incremental 
funding of prior 
new starts) 

1976 

(429) 

(325) 

19{ 
1977 DOT OMB 

(445) ( 563) ' ( 445) 

(455) (592) (455) 

; 
',' 

UMTA ( 
Explanation of changes from 1977 to 1978 

Request assumes expanded assistance to on­
going projects and purchase of new rail cars 
in transit-dependent cities of New York, 
Chicago, Boston, and Philadelphia. Initial 
funding of a rapid transit extension to 
Chicago O'Hare and $400M of New Jersey pro­
jects are included in this category. Im­
provements to trolley lines in Cleveland 
and Pittsburgh are planned. 

OMB recommends no increase. Several project 
estimates are premature and can be stretched 
out. Others are basically $100M level of 
effort marks by UMTA (Chicago and New Jersey) 
which can be achieved at $75M per year. OMB 
is concerned that UMTA's criteria in this 
category are vague, and that pr9jects should 
be subjected to more rigorous analysis. 

Note: This grant sub-category is the source 
of "Beame shuffle" funding (diversion of capital 
funds into operating subsidies). Administration 
proposal to 94th Congress to get rid of Beame 
shuffle was unsuccessful, but will be re­
submitted next year. 

Recommend eliminate Beame shuffle for a 1978 
outlay savings of $65M (proposed legislation) . 

Multi-year "full funding" commitments have 
been made to a 9-mile line in Baltimore 
($573M Federal share), 20-mile line in 
Atlanta ($BOOM), a major commuter rail 
project in Philadelphia ($240M), a 7-mile 
light rail line in Buffalo ($269M) and 
commitments in principle to a 22-mile 

141 



Transit projects funded 
with Interstate trans­
fer funds 

(1977 DOT supplemental 
request) 

337 

1977 

575 

( 1 00) 

1978 
DOT OMB 

775 575 

UMTA 
Explanation of changes from 1977 to 1978 

line in Miami ($500M) and something in Detroit 
($600M). Request assumes 1 or 2 more new 
starts may be approved in 1976, additional 
1 or 2 in 1977. A crude range of escalated 
average costs for each is $3-600M. Candidate 
cities include Honolulu, San Juan, Los Angeles, 
and others. Simultaneous funding of these 
projects could add $1B/year by 1980 above 
current OMB long-range transit estimates. 

OMB recommends no increase, and that a mora­
torium be imposed on any further new starts 
until future funding arrangements are agreed 
to. Approved projects will not be able to 
proceed rapidly enough to use requested 
amounts effectively, and this "excess" should 
be deferred rather than used to start more 
projects. 

The 1978 estimate assumes grants of $350M to 
METRO, $200M to Boston, $90M to Philadelphia, 
$50M to Portland, and $85M for various new 
starts in Chicago, Hartford, Baltimore and 
New Jersey. 

Recommend sustaining a 1977 ceiling of $575M 
and approving a $575M ceiling in 1978. 
Recommendation assumes "new starts" in this 
category will occur more slowly than pre­
dicted by UMTA. Discussion of Interstate 
transfer limit is treated in Issue #2. 

142 



( 
' 

1978 UMTA 
1976 1977 DOT OMB Explanation of changes from 1977 to 1978 

~ 

i 

·Formula Grants .....•••.. , 301 980 775 775 This program was initiated in November 1974. 
Operating subsidies .... (360) (905) (659) (659) The increase requested conforms to the 
Capita 1 ................ ( 30) ( 75) (1,16) (116) schedule suggested in the law. An OMB-

(1977 limitation) .... (650) requested evaluation study has been re-
(Carryover) .......... (330) viewed in draft. It is inadequate and 

simply stresses UMTA's desire to shift 
a higher percentage of funds to New York. 
Questions exist re effectiveness, need for 
carryover, relationship to discretionary 
grants, etc. 

OMB recommend tentative approval of the 
request due to the implied entitlement. 
However, more detailed policy analysis and 
development of an action plan should be 
a first priority in 1.977. 

Planning Assistance .....•• 38 43 50 50 
The $7M increase requested is principally 
related to traffic systems management (TSM) 
studies and aid to state DOTs as they in-
crease their role in transit planning for 
smaller cities. 

Recommend approval. 

Research, Development and 
Increase requested would fund design of 

I advanced bus systems (air conditioner, low 
Demonstration 30 37 50 41 floor transmission), demonstration of para-
. Bus, Paratransit ...... (5) (7) (9) (6) transit vehicle, multi-payload taxi, develop-

ment of a energy storage flywheel for 
electric buses, bus fleet location monitoring 
systems, and (joint with ERDA) a turbine 
powered bus, 

143 



. Rapid rail tech­
nology ..•......... 

• Advanced systems, 
special projects, 
safety tech ....•..... 

1976 
~ 

( 14) 

(ll) 

(14) 

( 16) 

J78 
DOT OMB 
~ -

(18) ( 15) 

(21) (19) 

UMTA 
( 

Explanation of changes from 1977 to 1978 

Recommend no increase for bus component 
technology. UMTA spent $27M on TRANSBUS 
and has little to show for it. Recommend 
no funding (~$2.0M) for flywheel technology. 
Buses consume infinitesimal amount of U.S. 
energy. Capital cost of flywheel buses 
and trolleys will be exhorbitant and not 
economically justified. Recommend continued 
funding of vehicle monitoring and bus priority 
technology • 

Request will provide $1.5M to test the $25M 
Advanced Concept Train project due to be 
completed next spring. It would also fund 
advanced rail car subsystem work, light rail 
(trolley) and rail~bus research and systems 
analysis, operation of test facilities, track 
research (joint with FRA), noise abatement 
research, safety research and tunneling 
research. 

Recommend holding rail car subsystems research 
to 1977 levels because program is 18 months 
behind schedule. Also recommend $1M reduction 
in programs to develop standardization criteria 
and value engineering studies. Work is ex­
cessively elaborate . 

Request allows orderly development of the $41M 
Rapid Transit (GRT) technology at Pueblo test 
site ($11M). Contract work began in 1974 and 
received full go~ahead from Congress after 
two years of delay. OMB has previously 
supported, Request seeks $2.5M associated 

144 



J, 

1978 
1976 1977 DOT OMB 

Managerial Training, 
University Research 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 

Washington, D. C. 
Bicentennial Subsidy 8 0 0 0 

Policy Analysis, Program 
Evaluation, Planning 
and Management Techniques 7 8 lQ 0 

Administrative Expenses 12 18 21 19 

• 

( 
UMTA 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

Rochester Dial-a-ride are examples of past 
and current efforts. 

Recommend $2M reduction based on softness of 
some estimates, and encourage greater re­
liance on capital and operating grant 
programs. Program has quantifiable objectives 
and is better managed now than in prior years. 

Request assumes current level. Trains 100 
transit managers annually at $5,000/trainee. 
University program has established urban 
transportation curricula in many schools but 
principally supports three centers of ex-
cellence. 

Recommend approval. 

This project was funded only for bicentennial. 

Request covers UMTA in-house and technical 
assistance activities. 

Recommend $1M cut in marketing effort. 
Program should take advantage of operating 
subsidy grants. 

Request assumes increase of 25 positions to 
505 FTP in 1977, and 35 more for a level of 540 
in 1978, principally to expand field staff, 
plus procurement of audit services from DCAA, 
FHWA, HEW and others related to greatly ex-
panded number of grantees under new formula 
grant program. 

146 



. Cooperative R&D •..... 

Transit Service and 
Methods Demonstrations 

1976 

(0) 

7 

(0) 

14 

L 

' ( 

.d 
DOT OMB .............. 

I 

(2) ( 1 ) 

21 19 

UMTA ( 
Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

with technical evaluation of the $150M Down­
town People Mover program (automated vehicles 
currently only in use at airports), asks 
$1.4M to demonstrate feasibility, economics 
and safety of high speed (8 mph) moving 
walkways versus conventional moving walkways 
(2 mph). 

Recommend continued approval of the GRT program. 
This form of automated transit has long-term 
potential for operating within farebox 
revenues (i.e. no operating deficits or 
subsidies). 

Rec~nmend full request for accelerating moving 
walkways. 

Recommend $1.6M reduction in request for studies 
and component technology. Program slippage 
has generated large unobligated balances. 

UMTA requests $2M to initiate a cooperative 
R&D program with transit industry. Cost 
estimate poorly developed. Recommend $1M 
start-up ceiling, with planning guidance of 
$0.5M funding in FY 1979 and beyond. 

Program develops and demonstrates new concepts 
to increase transit and highway productivity 
and to understand the economics and feasi­
bility of specialized service for the elderly 
and handicapped. Compliments grants for 
capital and operating subsidies. Request 
would fund projects related to demand­
responsive transit, congestion pricing, 
auto restricted zones, subscription 
transit services, and multi-user vehicle 
systems. The Shirley Highway busway and 

146 



( ( 
1978 

1976 1977 DOT OMB Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

The Secretary has approved a conceptual plan 
to consolidate UMTA and FHWA, part of which 
would shift 95 positions from FHWA to UMTA 
as an interim step, The EOY ceiling for 
these positions is currently withheld by 
OMB. 

OMB recommends consolidation with shift of 
95 positions in 1977 and 1978. Further re-
quested increase of 35 positions is denied 
pending staffing analysis after position 
shift. 

Commuter Rail Operating 
Subsidies 25 55 30 30 Reduction in DOT•s request reflects planned 

phase down of this 11 emergency 11 aid. These 
funds help the transition of control of 
commuter railroad service in the Northeast 
from bankrupt railroads to State and local 
authorities. 

OMB recommends approval. 

147 



Mass Transit 

Allowance Letter Items 

1. The discretionary grant program request for 1978 is reduced to $1 ,250M and the program is to be 
managed within this annual ceiling through 1980, 

2. A detailed plan is requested for administrative formula allocation of annual discretionary funds 
in 1978 and future years. Options at $300M, $500M and $700M are to be developed and submitted to 
OMB by February 1, 1977. 

3. The Interstate substitution 1977 supplemental request is denied, and the 1978 request is reduced 
to $575M with a $350M ceiling for METRO. Development of legislative changes to this program will 
be required. 

4. DOT is requested to convene a working group to develop a technical/legislative plan which would 
combine local {urban and rural) assistance into a single program. Program elements to be included 
are: all Interstate highways not needed for national connectivity, all other highway and highway 
safety grants, all transit grants {Section 3, 5 and 9), and Interstate substitutions .. The working 
group is to develop option papers on allocation formulas, hold harmless problems and solutions, 
recipients, phase-in strategy, gas tax and trust fund problems, and other subjects as may be 
appropriate. Option paper outlines are to be complete and submitted to OMB by January 15, 1977. 

5. Evaluation of the Section 5 assistance program is to be intensified, with emphasis on the relation­
ship of this program to Section 3 and Federal-aid highway programs in urbanized areas. 

( 

6. A shift of 95 positions from FHWA to UMTA is conditionally approved. Prior to any recruiting or 
hiring effort, a legislative proposal for merger and an UMTA decentralization and delegation plan is 
to be submitted to OMB for review. Regional offices of FHWA and UMTA are to be physically co­
located in the standard Federal region headquarter cities prior to staffing up. 

. 148 



0 
M­

o::r 
VlCD 
-I'"'S .. 

(/) 

::S:: I 
-I(/) 
t:O 0 

("') .. 



1976 1977 

Total Program Leve 1 51 69 

Total Outlays 54 68 

(FTP) (2077) (2027) 

Trans~ortation Planning 1 
Research and Develo~ment 26 33 

Transportation Policy 
and Planning: (9) (13) 
Socioeconomic Analysis 

University Research (4) (3) 

Office of the Secretary (OST) 
($in millions) 
Program Leve 1 

1978 
DOT OMB 

82 

75 

(2069) 

38 

( 15) 

(5) 

70 

64 

(2035) 

29 

( 13) 

(4) 

( 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

This program provides for the development 
and implementation of national transportatiofl 
policies through: long range planning at 
the national level; short term research 
to address critical policy issues; and 
development of an information base. Agency 
requests $2.2M increase to improve informa­
tion base and overall capability to be 
responsive to problems, changes and trends 
in the national transportation system. 

Recommend level funding for 1978 with repro­
gramming to increase funding for short·term 
research and the policy information base. 

This program seeks innovative multimodal 
and intermodal research to improve the 
transportation knowledge base. $2M increase 
would allow for an increase of 20 contracts 
(47 to 67}. 

149 



( ( 

1978 Exelanation of Chan9es from 1977 to 1978 
1976 1977 DOT OMB 

{OST) 

Recommend an increase of $1M which will 
allow for an increase of 8 contracts 
{47 to 55}. 

Transportation Systems 
Development and Technology (12) ( 10) (17} (11) $4M for advanced freight system research and 

long range transportation systems research. 
$1M increase for environment and energy 
conservation studies. 

Recommend modest (8-10%} increase in most 
areas. The primary thrust of the current 
program is to increase the knowledge base. 
Few items appear to be time critical. 

Special Programs (l) {2) (2) ( 1) Funds research principally for environmental 
.. affairs program to support EIS development 

and for safety activities. 

Recommend funding at approximately 1976 
program level or a $1.1M reduction from 1977. 
The Speci a 1 Programs are of .lower priority 
than other TPR&D research programs. 

Materials Transeortation 
(6)* (7)* Dureau 10 8 Funds are requested for: an increase in the 

grant-in-aid program to encourage greater 
State participation in pipeline safety 
{$.2M}; expansion of hazardous materials and 
pipeline research ($1.3M}; and an increase 

• of 32 EOY po-sitions predominantly for new 
Incorporated in S&E and TPR&D or expanded field operations ($l.OM}. 
1n '76 and '77. 

150 



Salaries and 
Expenses 33 

Budget Ad~ustments 
(Researc Overseas, -8 
Working Capital Fund, 
Transportation Sy~tems 
Center, Pipeline Safety} 

1978 

35 34 33 

1 

I ' 

( 

Explanation of Changes from 1977 to 1978 

(OST} 

Recommend an increase of $.7M for: grant-in­
aid ($.2M}; increased research for pipelines 
and hazardous materials ($.3M}; and an 
increase in pipeline safety field staff of 
8 EOY positions ($.2M}. Increases support 
greater Federal Government activity in 
pipeline safety regulation due to Trans­
Alaska Pipeline and overall increase in pipe­
line transportation. 

Request provides for increase of 8 EOY in 
1978. Largest single budget increase is 
$1.5M for a contract to assit the Department 
in defending the Government against $18 in 
court suits pertaining to recent railroad 
reorganizations in the Northeast (alleged 
"physical and financial erosion" of stock­
holder assets}. 

Recommend approval of the $1.5M in order to 
help the Department develop a s,upportabl e 
theory for the court case. 

No additional EOY provided.Balance of the 1978 
increase (+$1.1M) is for mandatories and 
reprogrammings from other secretarial accounts. 

I 

Technical budget accounting and internal 
reprogranming. 

151 



J' 

( 

Allowance Items 

(OST} 

Full implementation of the Departmental regulatory reform policy should be considered a continuing 
OST priority. 

Quarterly progress reports should be submitted to OMB with emphasis on the following: 

evidence that the policy is being institutionalized in the operating administrations 
e.g.9 modal orders9 departmental orders9 changed modal management practices; 

progress on the third part of the policy, which requires each mode to develop a 
systematic means to review existing regulations, and an OST assessment of the 
quality and practical impact of these efforts; 

summary of costly and controversial r~gulations and whether and how they have been 
impacted by the policy review process; and 

a list of anticipated costly and controversial regulations. 
! 

OST should consider means to improve the operating administrations' capability to prepare meaningful 
impact assessments to provide maximum information possible about the effect of new regulations. 

152 





( 
Department of Transportation 

1978 Budget 

Long-range Estimates 
(OMB estimate in millions of dollars) 

1978 : 1979 1980 1981 1982 

CG B/A 1,344 : 11379 1,420 1,460 1,500 
PL 1,350 1,383 1,420 1,460 1,500 
0 1 ,350 . 1,410 1 ,415 1,455 1,495 

FAA B/A 2,543 ' 2,928 3,062 3 '124 . 3 '185 
PL 2,542 i 2,925 3,058 3,123 3 '182 
0 2,607 2,760 3,002 3,148 3,233 

FHWA B/A 6,956 7,065 7,010 7,025 7,040 
PL 6,706 ! 6,860 6,885 6,860 6,865 
0 7,150 ' 6,760 6,795 6,805 6,825 

NHTSA B/A 234 237 240 244 248 
PL 211 214 217 221 225 
0 213 217 220 224 229 

FRA B/A 307 529 650 700 750 
PL 707 1,129 1 ,250 1,375 1 ,500 
0 339 475 585 630 675 

AMTRAK B/A 583 545 600 605 610 
PL 583 545 600 605 610 
0 583 545 600 605 610 

UMTA B/A 430 425 425 425 425 
PL 2,772 2,767 2,840 2,840 2,840 
0 2,075 2,300 2,400 2,500 2,500 

, ' 

15~ 



Other B/A 
PL 
0 

Receipts 

Total B/A 
PL 
0 

1977 Budget 
January 1976 estimate • 

1977 Budget, Mid-Session 
Review estimates . • . • • • • • . 

J_.J_. 

1978 9 1980 1981 
j i 

72 72 72 72 
77 77 78 78 
63 63 63 63 

-80 i. -80 -80 -80 

12,389 . 13 '1 00 13,400 13,575 
14,948 i 15,900 16,350 16,625 
14,300 ' 14,450 15,000 15,350 

Surt1nary Comparison of Outlay Projections 
i 

14,430 ! 14 ,281 14,494 14,700 

14,328 ! 14,831 15,271 14,880 

1982 ( 

72 
78 
63 

-80 

13,750 
16,800 
15,550 

XXX 

XXX 

154 



L. 

( 
Department of Transportation 

1978 Budget 

Long-range Estimates 
(OMB estimate ,in millions of dollars) 

1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 
r-

CG B/A 1,344 .1 ,379 1,420 1,460 1,500 
PL 1,350 1,383 1,420 1 ,460 1,500 
0 1 ,350 .1 ,410 1 ,415 1 ,455 1 ,495 

FAA B/A 2,543 2,928 3,062 3,124 3,185 
PL 2,542 2,925 3,058 3,123 3,182 
0 2,607 2,760 3,002 3,148 3,233 

FHWA B/A 6,956 7,065 7,010 7,025 7,040 
PL 6,706 ,6 ,860 6,885 6,860 6,865 
0 7,150 '6,760 6,795 6,805 6,825 

NHTSA B/A 234 237 240 244 248 
PL 211 : 214 217 221 225 
0 213 217 220 224 229 

FAA B/A 307 529 650 700 750 
PL 707 ;l, 129 1 ,250 1,375 1,500 
0 339 475 585 630 675 

AMTRAK B/A 583 545 600 605 610 
PL 583 545 600 605 610 
0 583 545 600 605 610 

i. 

UMTA B/A 430 425 425 425 425 
PL 2,772 2,767 2,840 2,840 2,840 
0 2,075 2,300 2,400 2,500 2,500 

153 



1978 ) 1980 1981 1982 ( 
' - -

Other B/A 72 72 72 72 72 
PL 77 

~ 
77 78 78 78 

0 63 63 63 63 63 

Receipts -80 -80 -80 -80 -80 

Total B/A 12,389 '13,1 00 13,400 13,575 13,750 
PL 14,948 15,900 16,350 16,625 16,800 
0 14,300 ,14,450 15,000 15,350 15,550 

Su111nary Comparison of Outlay Projections 

1977 Budget 
January 1976 estimate • 14,430 14 ,281 14,494 14,700 XXX 

1977 Budget, Mid-Session 
Review estimates ••••••••• 14,328 14,831 15,271 14,880 XXX 

-· ~ -~~. 

":.l ; i, • 1 '1 

154 





Department of T1 ... portation ( 
1978 Budget 

Authorizing Legislation Req~ired for 1979 
(Under sec, 607(f}, P.L. 93.344 

this legislation must be transmitted to Congress 
no later than May 15, 1977} 

($ in millions} 
1979 1980 1981 1982 

Reg, - r~ecom, Res:.· • ltecom, Reg. Recom, Reg. Recom, 
I 

Existing ero~rams for which 
authorizat on must be 
renewed in 1979: 

Rail Safety B/A 31 25 29 29 30 30 29 29 
0 31 25 28. 28 30 30 29 29 

AMTRAK B/A 905 545 881 •. 600 864 605 849 610 
0 905 545 881 ! 600 864 605 849 610 

Highway Safety B/A 107 89 107 . 89 107 89 l8~ ~~ 0 107 89 107 i 89 107 89 

Hazardous Materials B/A 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 8 
0 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 8 

Pipeline Safety B/A 10 10 10 i 10 10 10 10 10 
0 10 10 10 ! 10 10 10 10 10 

Coast Guard 
Authorizations B/A 1275 1192 1330 1214 1394 1240 1455 1265 

0 1397 1223 1430 1210 1471 1235 1511 1260 

Transit grant PL 2175 ... 2250 2400 2400 
assistance 0 1900 1900 1900 2000 

(DOT request not finalized, Recommendations depen(! on Issue #1, 1979 and 1980 are presently authorized ,, 
" 

and funded,) ,:__; 

155 



Federal Highway PL 
Assistance 0 
programs 

JJ 

' I 
;i 

1979 1980 1981 1982 
Reg. Recom. Reg. Recom, Reg. Recom, Reg. Recom. 

JJ 6600 ll 6600 1/ 6600 lJ 6600 
JJ 6560 ll 6620 II 6630 lJ 6610 

DOT has not as yet developed a legislative position. Recommendation depends on 
decisions made per issue #3. Numb~rs shown presume level funding in 1979 and 
subsequent years. The $6,600M program level represents the following approximate 
sub~program levels: · 

Interstate Highways ----·-- 3,500 
Urban Highways ---~·-- 843 
Rural Highways ------~ 1,507 
Safety Construction ------- 450 
Other Federal-Aid Highways 245 
Other Highway Assistance 55 

( 

. i . 

156 




